In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3

Insolvency (England &

e e Notice of progress report in voluntary

i

Companies House

182 of the Insolvency H -
Act 1986. Wmdmg up
; |"|H|‘||W”| ‘I ‘I “ ‘||||mm “
=]
[7s]
L
=
o *ABTLUA20"
El o7 31/05/2017 #447
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number I 0 !2_’—3‘|_av|—2—|—5—l—7—‘—_5—

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Ferrobulk Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Mary Anne

Surname Currie-Smith

Liquidator's address

Building nameinumber' 1st Floor

Street | 24 High Street

Post town Whittlesford

County/Region | Cambridgeshire

Postcode ] C EE[Z—FW’L_F

Country

r Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Louise Donna @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Baxter another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | The Old Exchange @ Gther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.

Post town Southend on Sea

County/Region

Posteods s[s[t[ [2[eElc]

Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

o B ER[[e

To date

" BB o7

7

Prog}ess report

U/The prograss report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X /W &M

Signature date

3o BB [2foftl7r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

' All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmamre Mary Anne Currie-Smith @ Where to send
cmenymre Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Agdress
15t Floor The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
] 24 High Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
Post awn Whittlesford
‘omyResin  Cambridgeshire
Poscode C B |2 |2 4 L |T -
e |_|—|—|—|—_|-_|——|‘ n Further information
= For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
| Telephone 01223 495660 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Checklist

We may return forms compieted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The campany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Fetrobulk Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/05/2016 From 12/05/2015
of Affairs To 11/05/2017 To 11/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
55,891.00 Book Debts NIL 55,891.00
150,671.00 Director's current account NIL NIL
83,255.00 Due from Lilac Investments Limited 83,255.00 83,255.00
71,706.00 Cash at Bank NIL 67,840.26
Bank Interest Gross 21.97 53.38
83,276.97 207,039.64
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee {300.00) 4,700.00
SoA disbursements NIL 395.55
Liquidators' Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 505.80
Accountancy fees 275.00 275.00
Irrecoverable VAT 1,995.00 3,175.27
(11,970.00) (19,051.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 182,693.67 182,693.67
(8,171.00) Director's accrued expenses NIL NIL
(27,223.00) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
{298,082.00) Clarkson Global Corporation Ltd - in lig NIL NIL
(182,693.67) (182,693.67)
28,047.00 {111,386.70) 5,294.35
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,294 .35
5,294.35
Note: 6
Mary Anne Currie-Smith
Joint Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 30 May 2017 13:16



XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynbr '

Ferrobuilk Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report
Period: 12 May 2016 to 11 May 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely fo comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Concilusion
Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

00 O00DO0D0DDDOGOGCUDOODLOO

2. Ligquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators®, ‘“we’,

"our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules’

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Ferrobulk Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 12 May 2015.

Mary Anne Currie-Smith of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 1st Floor, 24 High
Street, Whittlesford, Cambridgeshire, CB22 4LT

and

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, §51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any rmortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(I) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}.

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

02802575
1st Floor, 24 High Street, Whittlesford, Cambridgeshire, CB22 4LT

Mill Stream House, Pig Lane, Bishop"s Storiford, Herts, CM22
7PA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators’ appointment:
Changes in liquidator {if any):

12 May 2015
12 May 2015
None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 12 May 2016 to 11 May
2017,

Receipts

In this reporting period the debt due from Lilac Investments Limited {of £83,255) has been recovered in full.
We have reimbursed £300 to the estate in respect of the balance of the statement of affairs fee.

We have received deposit interest of £21.97 on the funds held in the liquidation bank account.

Payments

Following approval from creditors we have drawn fees on account of £10,000.

We have paid £275 to Lanham and Company in respect of assistance with the Company's outstanding tax
returns.

The input VAT incurred on professional fees is irrecoverable because the company is not VAT registered.
Balance in hand
As may be seen, the balance in hand stands at £5,294.35.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/Mmww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incumed in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of ime spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contained details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. The time charged to this code relates to the formal
case reviews which are carried out every six months.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The time charged to this code relates to the maintenance of the estate cash book and the issue of last year's
annual progress report, Both of these matters are statutory requirements.



Realisation of assets

The time charged to this code relates to the recovery in full of the debt due from Lilac Investments Limited nad
pursuit of the late director's estimated loan account balance.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The time charged to this code relates to correspondence with HMRC regarding its claim.

Other matters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deermed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The time charged to this code relates to Corporation Tax for the post liquidation period.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

Secured creditor

There is no secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £333,476. Claims totalling £387,569.30 have been admitted to rank for
dividend. The agreed claims figure is higher because the HMRC claim was admitted for £97,120.70 when it had
been estimated at £27.223.

To date creditors have received a total of 47.14p in the £. If the outstanding debt is recovered we estimate the
final dividend to creditors will be for approximately 18p in the £.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

These provisions do not apply because there is no qualifying floating charge holder.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by comrespondence passed on 27 June 2016 by
reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up, but subject to an initial cap of £10,000 and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 12 May 2016 to 11 May 2017 amount to £6,573 which represents 20 hours at
an average rate of £328.70 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 12 May 2016 to 11 May 2017
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 11 May 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £12,834.50 incuired since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liguidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As this is our first progress report since the basis of our remuneration was fixed, we are obliged to provide
creditors with details of the costs incumred in the period since appointment and a description of the work
undertaken for the period since our appointment.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 12 May 2016 amount to £6,260.50. Details of
the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report. We
have set out below details of the work undertaken prior to the period covered by this report so as to avoid any
repetition:

General case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. The time charged to this code relates to the formal
case reviews which were carried out at one month, three months and six months.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The time charged to this code relates to the maintenance of the estate cash book and our statutory filing and
reporting duties which arcse upon liquidation.

Investigations
The time charged to this code relates to our statutory duty to report on the directors’ conduct.
Realisation of assets

The time charged to this code relates to the recovery of the company's cash at bank and recovery of the
outstanding debts due to the company. Realisations from debtors in the: first year amounted to £55,891.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distributions

The time charged to this code relates to the adjudication of unsecured claims and payment of the first and
second interim dividends.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or via
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The fime charged to this code relates to Corporation Tax for the post liquidation period and HMRC queries.
Disbursements

We have drawn no disbursements in this reporting period.

Category 2 Disbhursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements.

A caopy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees {(E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A cumulative statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The only outstanding debt is repayment of the late director's estimated loan account balance of £160,671. Itis
anticipated that at least £73,000 will be recovered from this source.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

To collect in the outstanding book debt and make the final distribution to creditors; to seek a postal resolution
regarding our final remuneration; to issue the final report and asscciated statutory returns.

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that our further time costs will not exceed £3,000.

Expenses
Other than postage costs and archiving costs we do not expect to incur any further expenses.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could iead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate



submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credifors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

NN SN

Mary Currie-Smith
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 30 May 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 12 May 2016 to 11 May 2017



Ferrobulk Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/05/2016 From 12/05/2015
of Affairs To 11/05/2017 To 11/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
55,891.00 Book Debts NIL 55,891.00
150,671.00 Director's current account NIL NiL
83,255.00 Due from Lilac Investments Limited 83,255.00 83,255.00
71,706.00 Cash at Bank NIL 67,840.26
Bank interest Gross 21.97 53.38
83,276.97 207,039.64
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee (300.00) 4,700.00
SoA disbursements NIL 395,55
Liquidators' Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 505.80
Accountancy fees 275.00 275.00
lrrecoverable VAT 1,995.00 3,175.27
(11,970.00) (19,051.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 182,693.67 182,693.67
(8,171.00) Director's accrued expenses NIL NIL
(27,223.00) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
(298,082.00) Clarkson Global Corporation Ltd - in lig NIL NIL
(182,693.67) (182,693.67)
28,047.00 {111,386.70) 5,294.35
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,294.35
5,294.35
Note: /\/\/\
Mary Anne Currie-Smith
Joint Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL. Ver. 2012.10 30 May 2017 11:34



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b, Time Costs Analysis for the period from 12 May 2016 to 11 May 2017,

c. Cumuliative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 12 May 2015 to 11 May 2017,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. [t also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories;

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
iterns are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directty
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 17
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 |bid 1



{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Staticnery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
Cambridge office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead,

Time is recorded in § minute units.



00°000'0H '3 9JEP C) UMRIP S8 [0
0LBZE (o] 0w 00'sEE 00°0 000 0o e o DO'S6E 3 v Koy efiwsny
L] 05999 15508 peab ywys Aq 1803 S 100,
a0z Ve orl sapuill yms Aq winoy mo )
[k Wi 0 (3] SRS MR JO§ 0L
000 uogetion
00’568 05 67 L0 1] X1y
0o 0 AR pue suctsued
‘vopredpy ‘Te) ‘sbugnsew
o] sGuneoi|  SOPREOUL OB SJETRUI MO0/
" PP g i
Pus souspunden) o)
WL uBINE 34 (24 SUIRE AP0 Iy Dupeeq o) oL
00'0 SONUALIOD BXTPAIT)
00 56 06 6191 \b V¥ SIB0 pue s..i.:c..i..s_ﬁ-_._
‘{ssskophus Bupnpnn) swmis
o pamoeg soppd | e Buiesg
000 LB, JO) Y0 )
000 Bupi ) Bupesy
0reee 05 1Y) Lt It SEYRENE ) LOTIRENESY 204 19301,
000 swsse Qmd pay) et o vonueley
00562 00 56¢ oL o1 RS ST Ut SIRUSNg 'Apadalg
0568 06 990°L 1T 2T HOfpaYas 138g NEEEP JO BopEEESY
00 ssuopelinmassy o) 9901
000 sunefigsamn pus voao suoneBpseau]
SLKT 0590 9 oy LT ] KR SOy 0 20F )
00 568 05 196 5T ST S 40 UoLIBRS pus Suiode Dopusts
000 antoy esen,
g€ vk 00648 Tr [32 z0 Bumpuog pue Bupweg wappesd
18q pue seITY ‘1w Aousajosu
000 Jusipsoddy Y L SoUR|hU0T)

LL0Z/SO/LL 0L 9L0T/G0/Z 1L Wold sishleuy S18CD el IAD'GE0T419 - UoNepnbI AIBUNIOA SI0UPBID - PRI INqoLad 64IS




00°000'0} 3 MEP 0 uMEIp S88) 0L
oT0iZ 000 000 0'SEL [od] 000 00'0 000 0o 0036 3 s Aunoy sbueay
o rEREL 008L0°C 05'95L'8 apeall s Aq yeoo swg ol
iy ¥z e repriS yms Aq N0y (mj0)L
TV oLt [x Iy e A SN) 04 JE0 |
000 uopeary
Z5raL 05 J8¢ X4 I Yo ey
L) R0 JSART) PUR SUG|SUS]
‘uopeBn e ‘stupes
000 sBumeon |  sepnioul yoty SaREW MO0
. N R j_
DOFEE 05810 ¥ 33 WA SIoWpeD BT Ln BUReeq 10§ MICL
000 IR SICEPAID
BUORAN I
00 56 0561 L 3 RO e SANPUOdSRLI0S
‘{seadopdie BUPNOUY) BT
000 pamoeg oypar e s Sugeeg
oo BANpRY, JOf IO L
000 Gumpers Bugpa)|
YIS VETOFT Vi Ty [1] PR IO UORBIINNY X0 IO
000 RPETE AUed Py LML 10 UORURIY
00 56E 08 26§ g 13 BO(ES 10BFB PUE S50uENY "Apadoug
62 BEE 00 006'L 9 zl (44 UODRII0s 1980 Rt o vogEREeY
00TER 0821 (1] (2] suopayweny s0f 0L
00 SEL 09521 43 £ sucpeBareny pue vOOD suopmbuseaul|
OGN J004] Dive SOPTH "1V
srio wrs2e's ik 35 Ir KUmAJoaut Sif) (s Sousithon?) Jo) o),
DO'SEE 08288 5T &z RABYE JO WOwWBYES Put Bupodal AINNIEIS
000 BNSOL) 858D
orsps oISyl 13 96 ro Gupuog pue Bucjueg wogouxd!
g puw sejny Py Aousatonyl
0EETT 05'E8Y') (1] SE gt Wouywoddy oy s soumdulo o)
Eor |
0L D0 VS 51 3 [ i) " P wop PY 9980 FISUSE o} O |
oL 00 95 1 5z €0 uormapsauey |
- B Bujuurid pue
65°1E¢ 0SBL0'Y £ 0t £6 ] ¥ 0

Z10Z/60/L L ©L §L0Z/S0/T) WOl sisAleuy SIS0 alWi] | JAD 9£03419 - uonepInb Aizunjop SI0UP&ID - pal] yingenad 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Statutory Courts Advertising 253.80 253.80 -
advertising

Specific bond Insolvency Risk 252.00 252.00 -
premiums Services

Accountancy fees Lanharn and Company 275.00 275.00 -




